32812  

RESOLUTION NO. 32812 

A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE ADMINISTRATOR FOR 
THE DEPARTMENT OF ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT TO 
ENTER INTO AN OFFICE LEASE WITH LEGAL AID OF EAST 
TENNESSEE, INC., IN SUBSTANTIALLY THE FORM 
ATTACHED, FOR THE USE OF FOUR HUNDRED FIFTY-
FOUR (454’) SQ. FT. OF OFFICE SPACE AT THE DR. CAROL 
B. BERZ FAMILY JUSTICE CENTER AT 5705 UPTAIN ROAD, 
IDENTIFIED AS TAX MAP NO. 157M-A-012, WITH AN 
EFFECTIVE DATE OF JULY 1, 2026, FOR THE TERM OF FOUR 
(4) YEARS AT THE ANNUAL RENT OF ONE DOLLAR ($1.00).

[...]

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF CHATTANOOGA, 

TENNESSEE, That it is hereby authorizing the Administrator for the Department of Economic 

Development to enter into an Office Lease with Legal Aid of East Tennessee, Inc., in substantially 

the form attached, for the use of four hundred fifty-four (454’) sq. ft. of office space at the Dr. 

Carol B. Berz Family Justice Center at 5705 Uptain Road, identified as Tax Map No. 157M-A-

012, with an effective date of July 1, 2026, for the term of four (4) years at the annual rent of 

$1.00.   

ADOPTED:

[...]

three (3) months (“Initial Holdover Period”) on a per diem basis under all the same terms and

conditions of this Lease, including rental rate, by providing Landlord with ninety (90) days prior

written notice. Occupancy after the Initial Holdover Period shall be on a month-to-month basis at

one hundred twenty five percent (125%) of the Base Rent in effect at the end of the Initial

Holdover Period.

30. Contingencies. Notwithstanding the execution and delivery of this Lease, this Lease shall

not be binding on either party unless and until the Chattanooga City Council approves and